FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM
LENDER ALERT
FEBRUARY 1998

TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federa
Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

Lenders areinstructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for
students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Deferments and forbearances may be

granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

Code

00198600

00411000

00492200

00492201

SCHOOLS TERMINATED

Name of I nstitution
Sue Bennett College
151 College Street
London, KY 40741
Paul G. Bunnell

Saint Vincent’s Medical Center
School of Radiologic
Technology

1800 Barrs Street

Jacksonville, FL 32204
DebraA. Coneglio

Columbia Junior College
3810 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29203
Michael Gorman

(803) 799-9082

Columbia Junior College
Professional Center

1207 Lincoln Street, Suite 201
Columbia, SC 29201

09/29/97

09/28/97

09/02/97

09/02/97

Effective Date

Reason

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements. On
09/22/97, institution voluntarily
withdrew from accreditation.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification. Change
of ownership in process.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification. Change
of ownership in process.



01112700

02122700

02201200

02205500

02267200

02280700

02310400

Gooding Ingtitute of Nurse

Anesthesia Bay Medical Cir.
615 North Bonita Avenue
Post Office Box 2515
Panama City, FL 32401
David R. Ely

Mr. Del’s Beauty School
213 Avenue O, Southwest
Winter Haven, FL 33880
Evelyn Leach

Carolinas Medical Center
Nursing Anesthetists Program

University of NC - Charlotte

100 Blythe Boulevard

Charlotte, NC 28203

Dr. George P. Haag

Masters Institute of
Cosmetology

8215 Stephanie Drive, SE

Huntsville, AL 35802

Ms. B.J. Bradford

Saint Joseph’s Hospital
School of EEG Technology

3001 West Buffalo Avenue

Post Office Box 4227

Tampa, FL 33677

Vivian S. Porter

Jackson Academy of Beauty
Culture

330 North Mart Plaza

Jackson, MS 39209

Richard K. Rice

Canterbury Career School
3218 South University Drive
Miramar, FL 33057

09/29/97

09/30/97

09/27/97

09/28/97

09/28/97

09/29/97

07/23/92

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution merged/consolidated.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements. On
09/03/97, institution voluntarily
withdrew from accreditation.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

This school was an indligible
location of Nevada Career
School, Las Vegas, Nevada,
According to the state licensing
agency, this school was also
known as Florida Ingtitute of
Careers.



02324100

02340800

02509200

02509201

02509202

02555000

02578900

02598100

Flagler Career Institute
3225 University Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32216
Joyce Byrd

(904) 721-1622

College of Cosmetology and
Hair Design

136 Brighton Park Boulevard

Frankfort, KY 40601

Atmore State Technical
College

Post Office Box 1119

Atmore, AL 36504

Malcom A. Jones

Atmore State Technical
College

GK Foundation Correctiond

Center

Post Office Box 1119

Atmore, AL 36504

Malcom A. Jones

Atmore State Technical
College - Holman Prison

Holman Prison

Atmore, AL 36504

Malcom A. Jones

Kenneth Shuler School of
Cosmetology and Hair Design

580 Middleton Street

Orangeburg, SC 29115

Artiste School of Cosmetology
608 West Walnut Street
Johnson City, TN 37604

Joy D. Degroat

(423) 282-2279

Florida Technical College -
Tampa

4750 East Adamo Drive

Tampa, FL 33605

Neil R. Euliano

11/14/97

11/04/97

09/28/97

09/28/97

09/28/97

01/31/98

07/03/97

09/28/97

Intitution lost accreditation. It
surrendered itslicense and is
making arrangement to teach out
currently enrolled students.

USED terminated
eligibility/certification. Change
of ownership in process.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

Ingtitution closed according to
the USDE Closed School
Monthly Report, 12/97 - -1/98.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Ingtitution voluntarily withdrew
from accreditation.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.



02598101

02598200

02598201

02598202

02599804

02621000

03000700

03009500

Florida Technical College
Tampa (Auburndale Campus)

298 Havendale Boulevard

Auburndale, FL 33823

Neil. R. Euliano

Florida Technical College
- Jacksonville

8711 Lone Star Road
Jacksonville, FL 32211
Neil R. Euliano

Florida Technical College
- Jacksonville

4541 - 8 Shirley Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32210
Neil. R. Euliano

Florida Technical College

- Jacksonville

2454 Minton Road

West Melbourne, FL 32904
Neil. R. Euliano

Florida Metropolitan
University
Tampa College - Pinellas
Winter Haven Hospital
200 Avenue F., Northeast
Winter Haven, FL 33881

Joyce Duncans Academy
of Cosmetology

2115 Johnathan Drive

Huntsville, AL 35810

Joyce Duncan

Southern Vocational Technicd
Ingtitute

905 Hardy Street

Hattiesburg, MS 39401

Winston - Salem Barber School
1531 Silas Creek Parkway
Winston-Salem, NC 27107
Janice W. Dooley

09/28/97

09/28/97

09/28/97

09/28/97

07/03/97

09/28/97

12/09/97

09/28/97

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

Additional location closed
according to the USDE Closed
School Monthly Report, 12/97 -
01/98.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

Ingtitution closed according to
the USDE Closed School
Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.



03024200

03035800

03036000

09084900

03089500

03104500

03106600

National Business Institute
243 West Ponce de Leon Ave.
Decatur, GA 30030-3270

Richeys Beauty Careersin
Cosmetology

2141 - 125 Loch Rane Blvd.

Orange Park, FL 32073

W. T. Hoover, Jr.

(904) 272-3539

School of Business and
Banking

5045 Preston Highway

Louisville, KY 40213

J. Martin Gossman

(502) 969-2004

Pompano Academy of
Aeronautics

1006 Northeast 10th Street

Pompano Beach, FL 33060

Alex Guerino

(954) 943-5452

A. J. Cosmetology School
3090 D. Aloma Avenue

Suite 150

Winter Park, FL 32792-3703

Atlanta Institute of Music
6145 D Northbelt Parkway
Norcross, GA 30071
Mark S. Freeman

Hank Hanna College of Beauty
Culture

200 North Wilson Avenue

Dunn, NC 28334

Lenwood E. Royals

12/10/97

08/01/97

10/01/97

10/24/97

01/08/98

09/29/97

07/31/97

Ingtitution closed according to
the USDE Closed School
Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98.
School is covered by a state
tuition recovery fund.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification. Change
of ownership in process.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification. School
closed.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution closed.

Ingtitution closed according to
the USDE Closed School
Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Institution does not meet
statutory requirements.

USDE terminated
eligibility/certification.
Ingtitution voluntarily withdrew
from accreditation.



INACTIVATED

The following educationd institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family
Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial
Assistance. The educationa institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA
during the last twelve months. These educational institutions will need to be recertified by this
office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted
for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS INACTIVATED

OPE |1D# NAME DATE INACTIVATED

XXXXKXXXXXX | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXKXXXX XXIXX/

NEWLY ELIGIBLE

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the
United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The
Florida FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee |oans for those ingtitutions indicated with an
(*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (904) 488-7043.

NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date
XXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXKXXHXXXXXXXKXXKXXXXXXXX XXIXXIXX
XHXXXXHKXXIXHXHKXXEXHXXXIXIXXXXXKXXXXXK
XHXXXKHKXXIXHXHKXIEXHXXXIXIXXXXXXXXXX
XHXXXKHKXXIXHXHKXIEXHXXXIXIXXXXXXXXXX
XHXXXHXHXXXIXHXKXXEXXXXIXEXXXXXXXXXX
(XXX) XXX-XXXX




REACTIVATION

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have been reactivated by the United
States Department of Education for participation in the Federal Family Education Loan Program.
The Florida FFEL P will not honor requests to guarantee loans.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending these schools.

Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain aloan for attending these
schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida
Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

REACTIVATION

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date State
00841700 Stenotype Institute of Jacksonville 01/07/97 FL
02154700 Miami Technical Ingtitute 04/04/97 FL
02154701 Miami Technical Ingtitute 04/04/97 FL

(Hollywood Branch)

02154702 Miami Technical Institute 04/04/97 FL
(Class Room Facility)

02154703 Miami Technical Institute 04/04/97 FL
(Class Room Facility)

02154704 Miami Technical Institute 04/04/97 FL
(Class Room Facility)

02154705 Miami Technical Institute 04/04/97 FL
(Class Room Facility)

02154706 Miami Technical Institute 04/04/97 FL
(Class Room Facility)

02154710 Miami Technical Institute 04/04/97 FL
(Class Room Facility)

025598200 Florida Technical College - 12/04/97 FL
Jacksonville



CHANGE OF ADDRESS

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to
the Federal Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee loans
for those indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date

XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXIXXIXX
XHXXXHXXXXXHXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XHXXXHXXXXXHXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
(XXX) XXX-XXXX

CHANGE OF NAME

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region 1V, have had name changes reported to
the Florida Family Education Loan Programs. FGLP will only honor requests to guarantee loans
for those indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF NAME

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date

XXXXXXXXX FROM:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXIXXIXX
TO: XXOXXXXKKKKHXKXXKKXKXXXXKXX



PENDING INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federal
Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these
ingtitutions at thistime. Defer ments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of
these schools.

According to Dear Colleague GEN-92-21, Part IV, “Provisions Effective July 1, 1993, Section
B,...

As previoudly noted, effective on enactment of the Amendments, for purposes of an in-school
deferment, an eligible ingtitution is defined as including any ingtitution, whether it is participating
inany Title IV program or has lost its digibility to participate in the FFEL program because of a
high default rate. If an institution has never participated in the Title IV programs previoudly, the
institution must request a determination from the Secretary that it satisfies the definition of an
eligible ingtitution prior to certifying borrower deferment forms.

Lendersareinstructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending

these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida
Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

Code Name of Institution State
00376900 Bellview Community College WA
02100502 Clinton Technical Institute, dba Motorcycle Mechanic Inst. FL
00340800 Community College of Rhode Iland RI
02598200 Florida Technical Institute - Jacksonville FL
00273500 Hilbert College NY
00170300 Kendall College IL
XXXXXXX Kuaraf Beauty School FL
03091300 Regent University VA
00141600 Remington University FL
02133400 Sidney Sussex College/Cambridge England
00187600 Teikyo Marycrest University 1A
XXXXXXXX Trinity University International FL
00141600 University of Bridgeport CT
02229100 University of Leicester England
01257800 University of Montpeller France
00314600 Western Oklahoma State College OK
XXXXXXXX William Rainey Harper College IL
01185900 Word of Life Bible Ingtitute NY

XXXXXXXX Y .E.S. Edition Careers FL



