FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM LENDER ALERT FEBRUARY 1998

TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federal Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

Lenders are instructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS TERMINATED

Code	Name of Institution	Effect	ive Date	Reason
00198600	Sue Bennett College	09/29/97	USDE ter	
	151 College Street			/certification.
	London, KY 40741		Institution	n does not meet
	Paul G. Bunnell		-	requirements. On
			09/22/97,	institution voluntarily
			withdrew	from accreditation.
00411000	Saint Vincent's Medical Center	09/28/97	USDE te	rminated
	School of Radiologic		eligibility	/certification.
	Technology		•	n does not meet
	1800 Barrs Street		statutory	requirements.
	Jacksonville, FL 32204		J	1
	Debra A. Coneglio			
	C			
00492200	Columbia Junior College	09/02/97	USDE te	
	3810 Main Street		eligibility	/certification. Change
	Columbia, SC 29203		of owners	ship in process.
	Michael Gorman			
	(803) 799-9082			
00492201	Columbia Junior College	09/02/97	USDE te	rminated
	Professional Center		eligibility	/certification. Change
	1207 Lincoln Street, Suite 201		•	ship in process.
	Columbia, SC 29201			

01112700	Gooding Institute of Nurse Anesthesia Bay Medical Ctr. 615 North Bonita Avenue Post Office Box 2515 Panama City, FL 32401 David R. Ely	09/29/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02122700	Mr. Del's Beauty School 213 Avenue O, Southwest Winter Haven, FL 33880 Evelyn Leach	09/30/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02201200	Carolinas Medical Center Nursing Anesthetists Program University of NC - Charlotte 100 Blythe Boulevard Charlotte, NC 28203 Dr. George P. Haag	09/27/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution merged/consolidated.
02205500	Masters Institute of Cosmetology 8215 Stephanie Drive, SE Huntsville, AL 35802 Ms. B.J. Bradford	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements. On 09/03/97, institution voluntarily withdrew from accreditation.
02267200	Saint Joseph's Hospital School of EEG Technology 3001 West Buffalo Avenue Post Office Box 4227 Tampa, FL 33677 Vivian S. Porter	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02280700	Jackson Academy of Beauty Culture 330 North Mart Plaza Jackson, MS 39209 Richard K. Rice	09/29/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02310400	Canterbury Career School 3218 South University Drive Miramar, FL 33057	07/23/92	This school was an ineligible location of Nevada Career School, Las Vegas, Nevada, According to the state licensing agency, this school was also known as Florida Institute of Careers.

02324100	Flagler Career Institute 3225 University Boulevard Jacksonville, Florida 32216 Joyce Byrd (904) 721-1622	11/14/97	Institution lost accreditation. It surrendered its license and is making arrangement to teach out currently enrolled students.
02340800	College of Cosmetology and Hair Design 136 Brighton Park Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601	11/04/97	USED terminated eligibility/certification. Change of ownership in process.
02509200	Atmore State Technical College Post Office Box 1119 Atmore, AL 36504 Malcom A. Jones	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02509201	Atmore State Technical College GK Foundation Correctional Center Post Office Box 1119 Atmore, AL 36504 Malcom A. Jones	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02509202	Atmore State Technical College - Holman Prison Holman Prison Atmore, AL 36504 Malcom A. Jones	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02555000	Kenneth Shuler School of Cosmetology and Hair Design 580 Middleton Street Orangeburg, SC 29115	01/31/98	Institution closed according to the USDE Closed School Monthly Report, 12/971/98.
02578900	Artiste School of Cosmetology 608 West Walnut Street Johnson City, TN 37604 Joy D. Degroat (423) 282-2279	07/03/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution voluntarily withdrew from accreditation.
02598100	Florida Technical College - Tampa 4750 East Adamo Drive Tampa, FL 33605 Neil R. Euliano	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.

02598101	Florida Technical College Tampa (Auburndale Campus) 298 Havendale Boulevard Auburndale, FL 33823 Neil. R. Euliano	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02598200	Florida Technical College - Jacksonville 8711 Lone Star Road Jacksonville, FL 32211 Neil R. Euliano	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02598201	Florida Technical College - Jacksonville 4541 - 8 Shirley Avenue Jacksonville, FL 32210 Neil. R. Euliano	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02598202	Florida Technical College - Jacksonville 2454 Minton Road West Melbourne, FL 32904 Neil. R. Euliano	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
02599804	Florida Metropolitan University Tampa College - Pinellas Winter Haven Hospital 200 Avenue F., Northeast Winter Haven, FL 33881	07/03/97	Additional location closed according to the USDE Closed School Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98.
02621000	Joyce Duncans Academy of Cosmetology 2115 Johnathan Drive Huntsville, AL 35810 Joyce Duncan	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
03000700	Southern Vocational Technical Institute 905 Hardy Street Hattiesburg, MS 39401	12/09/97	Institution closed according to the USDE Closed School Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98.
03009500	Winston - Salem Barber School 1531 Silas Creek Parkway Winston-Salem, NC 27107 Janice W. Dooley	09/28/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.

03024200	National Business Institute 243 West Ponce de Leon Ave. Decatur, GA 30030-3270	12/10/97	Institution closed according to the USDE Closed School Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98. School is covered by a state tuition recovery fund.
03035800	Richeys Beauty Careers in Cosmetology 2141 - 125 Loch Rane Blvd. Orange Park, FL 32073 W. T. Hoover, Jr. (904) 272-3539	08/01/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Change of ownership in process.
03036000	School of Business and Banking 5045 Preston Highway Louisville, KY 40213 J. Martin Gossman (502) 969-2004	10/01/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. School closed.
09084900	Pompano Academy of Aeronautics 1006 Northeast 10th Street Pompano Beach, FL 33060 Alex Guerino (954) 943-5452	10/24/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution closed.
03089500	A. J. Cosmetology School 3090 D. Aloma Avenue Suite 150 Winter Park, FL 32792-3703	01/08/98	Institution closed according to the USDE Closed School Monthly Report, 12/97 - 01/98.
03104500	Atlanta Institute of Music 6145 D Northbelt Parkway Norcross, GA 30071 Mark S. Freeman	09/29/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution does not meet statutory requirements.
03106600	Hank Hanna College of Beauty Culture 200 North Wilson Avenue Dunn, NC 28334 Lenwood E. Royals	07/31/97	USDE terminated eligibility/certification. Institution voluntarily withdrew from accreditation.

INACTIVATED

The following educational institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial Assistance. The educational institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA during the last twelve months. These educational institutions will need to be recertified by this office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS INACTIVATED

OPE ID#	NAME	DATE INACTIVATED
xxxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	xx/xx/

NEWLY ELIGIBLE

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The Florida FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those institutions indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (904) 488-7043.

NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS

Code	Name of Institution	Effective Date
XXXXXXXXXX	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	xx/xx/xx
	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
	(XXX) XXX-XXXX	

REACTIVATION

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have been reactivated by the United States Department of Education for participation in the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The Florida FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending these schools.

Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

REACTIVATION

<u>Code</u>	Name of Institution	Effective Date	State
00841700	Stenotype Institute of Jacksonville	01/07/97	FL
02154700	Miami Technical Institute	04/04/97	FL
02154701	Miami Technical Institute (Hollywood Branch)	04/04/97	FL
02154702	Miami Technical Institute (Class Room Facility)	04/04/97	FL
02154703	Miami Technical Institute (Class Room Facility)	04/04/97	FL
02154704	Miami Technical Institute (Class Room Facility)	04/04/97	FL
02154705	Miami Technical Institute (Class Room Facility)	04/04/97	FL
02154706	Miami Technical Institute (Class Room Facility)	04/04/97	FL
02154710	Miami Technical Institute (Class Room Facility)	04/04/97	FL
025598200	Florida Technical College - Jacksonville	12/04/97	FL

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to the Federal Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

<u>Code</u>	Name of Institution	Effective Date
xxxxxxx	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	xx/xx/xx
	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	
	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
	(xxx) xxx-xxxx	

CHANGE OF NAME

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had name changes reported to the Florida Family Education Loan Programs. FGLP will only honor requests to guarantee loans for those indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF NAME

Code	Name of	<u>Institution</u>	Effective Date
xxxxxxxx	FROM:	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	xx/xx/xx
	TO:	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	

PENDING INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federal Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these institutions at this time. *Deferments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of these schools.*

According to Dear Colleague GEN-92-21, Part IV, "Provisions Effective July 1, 1993, Section B....

As previously noted, effective on enactment of the Amendments, for purposes of an in-school deferment, an eligible institution is defined as including any institution, whether it is participating in any Title IV program or has lost its eligibility to participate in the FFEL program because of a high default rate. If an institution has never participated in the Title IV programs previously, the institution must request a determination from the Secretary that it satisfies the definition of an eligible institution prior to certifying borrower deferment forms.

Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of Education, OSFA's Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

<u>Code</u>	Name of Institution	<u>State</u>
00376900	Bellview Community College	WA
02100502	Clinton Technical Institute, dba Motorcycle Mechanic Inst.	FL
00340800	Community College of Rhode Island	RI
02598200	Florida Technical Institute - Jacksonville	FL
00273500	Hilbert College	NY
00170300	Kendall College	IL
XXXXXXX	Kuaraf Beauty School	FL
03091300	Regent University	VA
00141600	Remington University	FL
02133400	Sidney Sussex College/Cambridge	England
00187600	Teikyo Marycrest University	IA
XXXXXXX	Trinity University International	FL
00141600	University of Bridgeport	CT
02229100	University of Leicester	England
01257800	University of Montpeller	France
00314600	Western Oklahoma State College	OK
XXXXXXX	William Rainey Harper College	IL
01185900	Word of Life Bible Institute	NY
XXXXXXX	Y.E.S. Edition Careers	FL